

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CENTRO PRESENTE, a membership organization; HAITIAN-AMERICANS UNITED, INC., a membership organization; JUAN CARLOS VIDAL; ANNE CHRISTINE NICOLAS; CHRIS JEAN BAPTISTE; MERCEDES MATA; CAROLINA MATA; WILL ARIAS; JUAN AMAYA; MARIA GUERRA; JOSUE DORFEUILLE; NATACHA DORFEUILLE; YESY PATRICIA CARBAJAL; JUAN GUERRERO; JAIME YANES; and JOSE OMAR RODRIGUEZ VARELA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security in her official capacity; and ELAINE COSTANZO DUKE, Deputy Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security in her official capacity,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:18-cv-10340-DJC

BRIEF OF AMICI STATES MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review DHS’s Actions. 2

 A. Section 1254a Shows No Evidence of Congressional Intent to Foreclose
 Review of Constitutional Claims..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Subject to Judicial Review Because They
 Challenge Practices and Policies, not Individual TPS Terminations. 5

 II. DHS’s Policy Will Inflict Serious Harm on Individuals, Families,
 Communities, and the Amici States. 8

 A. Families Will Be Torn Apart. 8

 B. Amici States’ Economies and Workforces Will Suffer..... 11

 C. Vulnerable Residents Will Suffer from Disruptions in Care Provided by
 TPS Holders..... 12

 D. Public Health Will Suffer. 14

 E. Public Safety Will Suffer..... 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 2

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R. ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 19

Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... 2, 3, 7

Cho v. Gonzales,
404 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 8

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 5

Goncalves v. Reno,
144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 3

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 5

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... 5

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 4

Krua v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
729 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 4

Lockerty v. Phillips,
319 U.S. 182 (1943)..... 3

McCuin v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 2

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... 4, 6, 9

Reardon v. United States,
947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 5

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 8

Rusk v. Cort,
369 U.S. 367 (1962)..... 2, 7

St. Fort v. Ashcroft,
329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 6

Succar v. Ashcroft,
394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 9

U.S. ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.,
718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 4

United States v. Nourse,
34 U.S. 8 (1835)..... 2

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 3, 5, 6

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 3

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(A) 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(5)(A) 4, 8, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(f)(1) 9

FEDERAL REGISTER

75 Fed. Reg. 39,556 (July 9, 2010)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Baran & Jose Magaña-Salgado, *Economic Contributions by Salvadoran, Honduran, and Haitian TPS Holders*, Immigrant Legal Resource Ctr., 7 (Apr. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/TPSEcon>..... 14

Cecilia Menjívar, *Temporary Protected Status in the United States: The Experiences of Honduran and Salvadoran Immigrants*, U. Kan. Ctr. Migration Research 14 (May 20, 2017), http://ipsr.ku.edu/migration/pdf/TPS_Report.pdf..... 15

Child Care and Health in America, NPR, Robert Wood Johnson Found., Harv. T.H. Chan Sch. of Pub. Health (Oct. 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/RWJchildcare> 15

Cong. Budget Off., *The Impact of Unauthorized Immigrants on the Budgets of State and Local Governments*, 8 (Dec. 2007), <https://tinyurl.com/CBOImm> 17

D.C. Council, Report on PR-22-448 at 9, 37, & 58 (Nov. 21, 2017) 14

Decl. of Anne McCleod, *Regents v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*, 3:17-cv-05211-WHA ECF No. 118-1 (App. 789–90) (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2017)..... 17

Decl. of Jesse M. Caplan, *New York v. Trump*, 1:17-cv-05228-NGG-JO ECF No. 55-83 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2017)..... 16

G. Thomas Kingsley, et al., *The Impacts of Foreclosures on Families and Communities*, The Urban Inst., 13 (May 2009), <https://tinyurl.com/GTKUrban>..... 15

Health care for unauthorized immigrants, Comm. Op. No. 627, Am. C. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 125 *Obstet. Gynecol.* 755 (2015), <https://tinyurl.com/ACOG627> 17

Heather Koball, et al., *Health and Social Services Needs of US-Citizen Children with Detained or Deported Immigrant Parents*, *Migration Pol’y Inst.*, 5 (Sept. 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/MIRFinal> 12

Hirokazu Yoshikawa, *Immigrants Raising Citizens: Undocumented Parents and Their Young Children* 120–136 (2011)..... 12

Jacob S. Rugh & Matthew Hall, *Deporting the American Dream: Immigration Enforcement and Latino Foreclosures*, 3 *SOCIOLOGICAL SCIENCE* 1053 (2016), <https://www.sociologicalscience.com/articles-v3-46-1053/> 15

James Queally, *Fearing deportation, many domestic violence victims are steering clear of police and courts*, *L.A. TIMES*, Oct. 9, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/Queally> 18

Jayesh Rathod, et al., *Extending Temporary Protected Status for El Salvador: Country Conditions and U.S. Legal Requirements* (Am. U. Ctr. Latin Am. & Latino Stud., Working Paper No. 17, 2017), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3091249> 7

Jens Hainmueller, et al., *Protecting unauthorized immigrant mothers improves their children’s mental health*, *SCIENCE* (Aug. 31, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/HainScience>..... 12

K. Yun, et al., *Parental immigration status is associated with children’s health care utilization: Findings from the 2003 new immigrant survey of US legal permanent residents*, 17 *MATERN. CHILD HEALTH J.* 1913–1921 (2013)..... 17

Kim Slowey, *DACA Expiration, TPS Elimination Threaten 100K+ Construction Jobs*, *ConstructionDive.com*, Jan. 24, 2018, <https://tinyurl.com/TPSConst>..... 14

Kristen Lee Gray, *Effects of Parent-Child Attachment on Social Adjustment and Friendship in Young Adulthood*, Cal. Polytechnic St. Univ., San Luis Obispo (June 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/j3lgrno>..... 12

Marva Serotkin & Tara Gregorio, *Nursing facilities, and their residents, will feel impact if Haitians’ status ends*, *BOSTON GLOBE*, Dec. 4, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/Serotkin> 16

Massachusetts Industry-Occupation Employment Matrix, 2014-2024, Mass. Exec. Office of Labor & Workforce Dev., <https://tinyurl.com/MALabMar> 16

Melissa Bailey, *As Trump Targets Immigrants, Elderly Brace to Lose Caregivers*, Kaiser Health News (Mar. 26, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/KHNImmig> 16

Meredith King Ledford, *Immigrants and the U.S. Health Care System: Five Myths that Misinform the American Public*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (June 2007), <https://tinyurl.com/ImmHealth>..... 17

New Amer. Economy Research Fund, *How Temporary Protected Status Holders Help Disaster Recovery and Preparedness* (Nov. 6, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/NewAmTPS> 14

Nicholas Zill, *Better Prospects, Lower Cost: The Case for Increasing Foster Care Adoption*, Nat’l Council for Adoption (May 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/ZillAdopt> 13

Nicole Prchal Svajlenka, et al., *TPS Members Are Integral Members of the U.S. Economy and Society*, Ctr. Am. Progress (Oct. 20, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/TPSCAP> 10, 14

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement*, Dep’t of Urban Planning & Pol’y, Univ. of Ill. at Chi. (May 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/InsecComm> 18

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Secretary of Homeland Security Kirstjen M. Nielsen Announcement on TPS for El Salvador* (Jan. 8, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/SalTPS>..... 8

Randy Capps, et al., *Implications of Immigration Enforcement Activities for the Well-Being of Children in Immigrant Families: A Review of the Literature*, Migration Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/CappsMPI> 13

Robert Warren & Donald Kerwin, *A Statistical and Demographic Profile of the US Temporary Protected Status Populations from El Salvador, Honduras, and Haiti*, 5 J. MIGRATION & HUM. SECURITY 573, 577–78, 591 (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/WarKer> 11, 13, 14, 15

Seth Freed Wessler, *Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System*, Applied Research Ctr. (Nov. 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/ARCFam> 13

Wendy Cervantes, et al., *Our Children’s Fear: Immigration Policy’s Effects on Young Children*, Ctr. Law & Soc. Pol’y (Mar. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ChildFears> 11
